

Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC

**Financial Statements
for 2022**

Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	3
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9



KPMG Georgia LLC
5th Floor GMT Plaza
Mtatsminda District, Liberty Square N4 (plot 66/4)
0105 Tbilisi, Georgia
IN 404437695
Telephone +995 322 93 5713
Internet www.kpmg.ge

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Shareholder and Management of Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Standards).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Georgia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management Report

Management is responsible for the Management Report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management Report.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management Report and, in doing so, consider whether the Management Report is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We do not express any form of assurance conclusion on the Management Report. We have read the Management Report and based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management Report:

- is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements;
- contains all the information that is required by and is compliant with the Law of Georgia on Accounting, Reporting and Auditing.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is:

Vakhtang Kezheradze



KPMG Georgia LLC
Tbilisi, Georgia
26 September 2023



Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

GEL	Note	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Assets			
Right-of-use asset	14	3,175,096	3,557,325
Property and equipment	9	703,970	159,295
Intangible assets		25,525	25,882
Investment in equity-accounted investee	10	279,441	108,508
Other financial assets		6,286	5,606
Non-current assets		4,190,318	3,856,616
Inventories		3,820	3,065
Trade and other debtors	11	60,064,551	114,220,866
Cash and cash equivalents	12	41,886,981	31,698,058
Current assets		101,955,352	145,921,989
Total assets		106,145,670	149,778,605
Equity			
Share capital		254,724	87,309
Non-cash owner contribution reserve		(15,660)	(15,660)
Property and equipment revaluation surplus		707,505	249,421
Retained earnings		25,637,803	23,931,468
Total equity	13	26,584,372	24,252,538
Non-current Liabilities			
Lease liabilities	14	3,207,038	3,464,084
Non-current liabilities		3,207,038	3,464,084
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	15	57,709,960	117,784,633
Contract liability	16	16,155,942	-
Current tax liability		2,230,166	4,048,331
Lease liabilities	14	258,192	229,019
Current liabilities		76,354,260	122,061,983
Total liabilities		79,561,298	125,526,067
Total equity and liabilities		106,145,670	149,778,605

Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for 2022

GEL	Note	2022	2021
Revenue	5	689,338,704	730,622,963
Cost of revenue	5	(683,404,797)	(725,048,232)
Gross profit		5,933,907	5,574,731
Other income	6	22,142	360,441
Administrative expenses	7	(4,578,676)	(4,371,841)
(Impairment)/ Recovery of impairment losses on trade receivables, net	16	(3,271,160)	3,581,686
(Loss)/profit from operating activities		(1,893,787)	5,145,017
Finance income		4,720,924	2,680,463
Finance costs		(521,735)	(446,022)
Net finance income	8	4,199,189	2,234,441
Share of losses of equity-accounted investee	10	(599,067)	(435,548)
Profit before tax		1,706,335	6,943,910
Income tax		-	-
Profit for the year		1,706,335	6,943,910
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss			
Revaluation of property and equipment	9	458,084	-
Other comprehensive income for the year		458,084	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		2,164,419	6,943,910

These financial statements were approved by Management on 26 September 2023 and were signed on their behalf by:


Kakhaber Keburia
General Director




Khatuna Chaduneli
Head of Finance Department

Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC
Statement of Changes in Equity for 2022

GEL	Share capital	Non-cash owner contribution reserve	Property and equipment revaluation surplus	Retained earnings	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2021	87,309	(15,660)	249,421	16,987,558	17,308,628
Total comprehensive income					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	6,943,910	6,943,910
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	6,943,910	6,943,910
Balance at 31 December 2021	87,309	(15,660)	249,421	23,931,468	24,252,538
Balance at 1 January 2022	87,309	(15,660)	249,421	23,931,468	24,252,538
Total comprehensive income					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	1,706,335	1,706,335
Other comprehensive income					
Revaluation of property and equipment	-	-	458,084	-	458,084
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	458,084	-	458,084
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,706,335	1,706,335
Transaction with owner of the Company					
Non-cash contribution to share capital	167,415	-	-	-	167,415
Total contribution and distribution	167,415	-	-	-	167,415
Balance at 31 December 2022	254,724	(15,660)	707,505	25,637,803	26,584,372

The statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements set out on pages 9 to 32.

Electricity System Commercial Operator JSC
Statement of Cash Flows for 2022

GEL	Note	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit for the year		1,706,335	6,943,910
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation and amortization		549,211	693,727
Impairment loss on /(recovery of impairment) on trade receivables, net	16	3,271,160	(3,581,687)
Net finance income		(4,199,189)	(2,234,441)
Share of loss of equity-accounted investee	10	599,067	435,548
Cash from operating activities before changes in working capital and interest paid		1,926,584	2,257,057
Inventories		(755)	(89)
Current tax liability		(1,818,165)	2,315,150
Trade and other debtors		44,670,396	(30,644,616)
Trade and other payables		(53,319,653)	50,594,728
Contract liability		16,155,942	-
Cash flows from operations before interest paid		7,614,349	24,522,230
Interest paid	14	(473,962)	(360,266)
Net cash from operating activities		7,140,387	24,161,964
Cash flows from investing activities			
Interest received	8	4,720,924	2,680,463
Contribution to joint venture's capital	10	(770,000)	(314,252)
Acquisition of intangible assets		(30,995)	-
Acquisition of property and equipment		(54,806)	(24,204)
Net cash from investing activities		3,865,123	2,342,007
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of lease liabilities	14	(227,873)	(431,848)
Net cash used in financing activities		(227,873)	(431,848)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		10,777,637	26,072,123
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	12	31,698,058	5,633,970
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents		(588,714)	(8,035)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	12	41,886,981	31,698,058

Significant non-cash transactions are disclosed in Note 11 and 15.

Note	Page
1. Reporting entity.....	10
2. Basis of preparation.....	11
3. Functional and presentation currency	11
4. Use of estimates and judgments	11
5. Revenue and cost of revenue	12
6. Other income.....	13
7. Administrative expenses.....	13
8. Net finance income.....	13
9. Property and equipment.....	14
10. Investment in joint venture.....	14
11. Trade and other debtors.....	15
12. Cash and cash equivalents	15

Note	Page
13. Capital and reserves.....	15
14. Leases.....	16
15. Trade and other payables.....	17
16. Contract liability.....	17
17. Fair values and risk management	17
18. Contingencies	21
19. Related parties	22
20. Subsequent events	22
21. Basis of measurement	23
22. Significant accounting policies.....	23
23. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted	32

1. Reporting entity

(a) Organisation and operations

Electricity System Commercial Operator (the Company) was established in Georgia on 1 September 2006 as a limited liability company. On 18 August 2011, the legal form of the Company was changed to a Joint Stock Company based on the order # 142 of the Minister of Energy and Natural Resources of Georgia, dated 10 August 2011. The registration number of the Company is 205170036.

The Company's registered office is 2 Baratashvili Street, Tbilisi, Georgia.

The principal activities of the Company include the sale-purchase of balancing electricity and guaranteed capacity, import and export of electricity and facilitation of electricity sale-purchase in Georgia.

According to the "Georgian Law on Electricity and Natural Gas", starting from September 2010, the stability, security and reliability of Georgia's electric energy system is secured by the Guaranteed Capacity. The thermal power plants, which meet the requirements of the technical parameters stipulated by the legislation, represent the sources of the Guaranteed Capacity. The minimum volume of the Guaranteed Capacity for each source and periods of providing the Guaranteed Capacity are defined by the Government of Georgia. According to the "Electricity (Capacity) Market Rules", the trading with the Guaranteed Capacity is conducted exclusively by the Company. Until 31 August 2014, the Company acted in the capacity of an agent rather than as a principal in these transactions. Following legislative amendments effective 1 September 2014, the Company has acted in the guaranteed capacity transaction as a principal.

The Company's principal activities are defined by the law of Georgia about "Electricity and Natural Gas" and Order N77 of the Minister of Energy and Natural Resources dated 30 August 2006, approved by the "Electricity (Capacity) Market Rules" issued by the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources of Georgia. The law of Georgia on "Electricity and Natural Gas" dated at 30 April 1999 became invalid on 27 December 2019 when the new Law "Georgian National Energy and Water Supply" came into force. The new law defines the general framework of the upcoming markets and gives guidelines for the transition period.

The Company's founder and ultimate controlling party is the Government of Georgia. On 28 February 2020, the Company's immediate parent company Partnership Fund JSC was replaced by the Government of Georgia. As of the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company's immediate and ultimate parent is the Government of Georgia, represented by the Ministry of Economy and Sustainable Development of Georgia. Related party transactions are disclosed in Note 19.

(b) Georgian business environment

The Company's operations are primarily located in Georgia. Consequently, the Company is exposed to the economic and financial markets of Georgia, which display characteristics of an emerging market. The legal, tax and regulatory frameworks continue development, but are subject to varying interpretations and frequent changes which together with other legal and fiscal impediments contribute to the challenges faced by entities operating in Georgia.

In February 2022, because of the military conflict between the Russian Federation and Ukraine, a number of countries imposed sanctions against the Russian Federation. The conflict has affected not only the economic activity of these two countries but the global economy as well. As a result of the sanctions, commodity and food prices have risen in many countries around the world, the established links between the supply of resources have been disrupted, inflation also affects the prices, and analysts also forecast economic implications for the global industry. The economy of Georgia's economy was also affected by the mentioned events and is subject to future uncertainties in the economy as described; on the other hand, the single-digit growth of the Georgian economy is forecasted in 2023, driven by higher export and tourism revenues and strong private consumption.

These financial statements reflect management's assessment of the impact of the Georgian business environment on the operations and the financial position of the Company. The future business environment may differ from management's assessment.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS standards as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Standards).

3. Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of Georgia is Georgian Lari ("GEL"), which is the Company's functional currency and the currency in which these financial statements are presented. All financial information presented in GEL is rounded to the nearest unit of currency.

4. Use of estimates and judgments

In preparation of these financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively.

Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements is included in:

Note 22 (g) – determining whether the Company is acting as a principal or an agent in selling guaranteed capacity and balancing electricity; and

Note 16 – determining fair value measurement date for non-cash consideration received from customers.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at the reporting date that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year is included in:

Note 17(b)(ii) – measurement of ECL allowance for trade receivables.

Measurement of fair values

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- *Level 1*: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- *Level 2*: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- *Level 3*: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in Note 17 - fair values and risk management.

5. Revenue and cost of revenue

GEL	2022	2021
Revenue from contracts with customers		
Income from sales of balancing electricity	513,622,462	550,861,114
Income from guaranteed capacity service	164,047,614	165,676,419
Income from export of electricity	3,086,981	4,837,916
Income from fixed tariff of services rendered	5,618,792	5,185,752
Income from direct contracts (import)	2,962,852	4,061,753
Total revenue	689,338,704	730,622,963

GEL	2022	2021
Cost of sold balancing electricity	(513,622,462)	(550,861,116)
Cost of guaranteed capacity service	(164,047,614)	(165,676,419)
Cost of export of electricity	(2,771,869)	(4,448,944)
Cost of imported of electricity – direct contracts	(2,962,852)	(4,061,753)
Total cost of electricity sold/services rendered	(683,404,797)	(725,048,232)

The Company is a natural monopolist on balancing electricity market. Prices of balancing electricity are determined in accordance with the “Electricity (Capacity) Market Rules” issued by the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources of Georgia.

The fixed tariff for the service rendered of GEL 0.00019 per KW/H is set by the decision of Georgian National Energy and Water Regulatory Commission (the “GNERC”) dated 4 December 2008.

(a) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

In the following table, revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by the primary geographical markets.

GEL	2022	2021
Primary geographical markets		
Domestic	686,251,723	725,785,047
Foreign	3,086,981	4,837,916
Total revenues	689,338,704	730,622,963

(b) Contract balances

The following table provides information about receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

GEL	2022	2021
Receivables, which are included in "Trade and other debtors", net of impairment allowance	59,869,775	114,057,036
Contract liability	16,155,942	-

Due to the nature of the business operations, the Company does not have contract assets from contracts with customers.

6. Other income

GEL	2022	2021
Customer penalties for late payment	22,142	289,045
Other	-	71,396
	22,142	360,441

7. Administrative expenses

GEL	2022	2021
Staff costs	3,550,861	2,899,958
Depreciation & amortization*	549,211	693,727
Office expenses	130,148	115,869
Professional services**	109,541	136,664
Utilities	47,082	27,147
Representative & business trip expenses	35,677	11,943
Fuel	34,812	21,384
Vehicle maintenance & repair	32,273	19,017
Insurance	10,899	8,114
Penalty expenses	10,478	357,773
Taxes, other than on income	9,389	12,884
Other	58,305	67,361
	4,578,676	4,371,841

*Included in depreciation and amortization is amortization of right of use assets and intangible assets in the amount of GEL 382 thousand and GEL 31 thousand, respectively (2021: GEL 508 thousand and GEL 48 thousand).

**Professional services above include fees paid for statutory audit services of GEL 98 thousand (2021: GEL 105 thousand).

8. Net finance income

GEL	2022	2021
Interest income	4,720,924	2,680,463
Finance income	4,720,924	2,680,463
Interest expense accrued on lease liabilities	(473,962)	(360,266)
Net foreign exchange loss	(47,773)	(85,756)
Finance costs	(521,735)	(446,022)
Net finance income recognised in profit or loss	4,199,189	2,234,441

9. Property and equipment

GEL	Vehicles	Fixtures and fittings	Computers and technical equipment	Total
<i>Cost or revalued amount</i>				
Balance at 1 January 2021	171,158	206,519	464,187	841,864
Additions	-	4,771	19,433	24,204
Balance at 31 December 2021	171,158	211,290	483,620	866,068
Additions	167,415	4,500	50,306	222,221
Revaluation	98,180	87,081	272,823	458,084
Transfer*	(66,080)	(107,964)	(365,079)	(539,123)
Balance at 31 December 2022	370,673	194,907	441,670	1,007,250
<i>Depreciation and impairment losses</i>				
Balance at 1 January 2021	(126,308)	(143,388)	(299,600)	(569,296)
Depreciation for the year	(16,520)	(27,407)	(93,550)	(137,477)
Balance at 31 December 2021	(142,828)	(170,795)	(393,150)	(706,773)
Depreciation for the year	(37,986)	(27,415)	(70,229)	(135,630)
Transfer*	66,080	107,964	365,079	539,123
Balance at 31 December 2022	(114,734)	(90,246)	(98,300)	(303,280)
<i>Carrying amounts</i>				
At 1 January 2021	44,850	63,131	164,587	272,568
At 31 December 2021	28,330	40,495	90,470	159,295
At 31 December 2022	255,939	104,661	343,370	703,970
<i>Carrying amounts had no revaluations taken place</i>				
At 1 January 2021	44,850	63,131	164,587	272,568
At 31 December 2021	28,330	40,495	90,470	159,295
At 31 December 2022	167,415	4,500	50,306	222,221

*Transfers relate to the accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date that was eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the revalued assets.

Revaluation of property and equipment

In 2022, the management commissioned an independent valuator to appraise all classes of property and equipment as at 31 December 2022, using a market comparison approach.

The fair value of property and equipment was primarily determined using market values for similar items of property and equipment in the open market, which has been categorized as a Level 2 fair value estimate.

10. Investment in joint venture

The Company owns interest in Georgian Energy Exchange JSC, which was established in December 2019, with equal shareholdings of 50-50% held by the Company and Georgian State Electrosystem JSC. Georgian Energy Exchange JSC is an operator of organized electricity markets and ensures the operation of daily markets.

Having analysed the terms of the statute under which the entity was incorporated, the management determined that the Company and the Georgian State Electrosystem JSC exercise joint control over Georgian Energy Exchange JSC. Thus, equity interest in the entity was accounted for as a joint venture using the equity method of accounting as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

The following table analyses, in the aggregate, the carrying amount and share of profit and OCI of Georgian Energy Exchange JSC:

GEL	2022	2021
Carrying amount of interest as at 1 January	108,508	544,056
Additional investments	770,000	-
Share of loss of equity-accounted joint venture	(599,067)	(435,548)
Carrying amount of interest as at 31 December	279,441	108,508

11. Trade and other debtors

GEL	2022	2021
Balancing electricity	42,409,371	66,995,595
Guaranteed capacity	16,297,846	45,434,911
Accrued penalties	45,180	233,940
Services rendered	648,291	840,037
Direct contracts	528,763	552,553
Prepaid expenses	135,100	163,830
	60,064,551	114,220,866

The Company's exposure to credit risk is disclosed in Note 17.

For the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021, based on netting agreements entered into by the Company and its customers, trade receivables of GEL 6,239,308 and GEL 11,101,310, respectively, were offset against trade payables towards the same counterparties.

12. Cash and cash equivalents

GEL	2022	2021
Bank balances	41,886,981	31,698,058
Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of financial position and of cash flows	41,886,981	31,698,058

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is disclosed in Note 17.

13. Capital and reserves

a) Share capital

GEL	Ordinary shares	
<i>Number of shares</i>	2022	2021
Authorised shares	87,309	87,309
Increased in share capital	167,415	-
Par value	GEL 1	GEL 1
On issue at 31 December	254,724	87,309

Ordinary shares

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

b) Dividends

Effective 1 January 2022, having regard to the interim or annual financial results, a joint-stock company may, as provided for by law, adopt a decision on the distribution of profits to the subscribed shares in the form of dividends, unless:

- i. before or as a result of the distribution of dividends, the net assets as set out in the most recent financial statements of a joint-stock company are lower than the amount of the subscribed capital, plus the reserves determined by law or the statute, which may not be distributed to shareholders;
- ii. the amount of dividends to be distributed exceeds the amount of the net profit of the joint-stock company specified in the most recent financial statements, or in the case of interim dividends, earned after drawing up the most recent financial statements, plus any profits brought forward and amounts drawn from free reserves, less any losses brought forward and sums placed in reserves in accordance with law or the statute;
- iii. by the date dividends are distributed or as a result of the distribution of dividends, a joint-stock company will become insolvent or face the risk of insolvency.

c) Non-cash owner contribution reserve

The difference between registered share capital and fair value of consideration contributed is recognized as non-cash owner contribution reserve in the statement of changes in equity.

d) Property and equipment revaluation surplus

The revaluation surplus relates to the revaluation of property and equipment in accordance with accounting policies.

14. Leases

The Company's lease contract relates to lease of office area. The office lease contract expired In April, 2021 and the Company entered into a new lease agreement with the same lessor. As a result of the new agreement, the Company recognised a right-of-use asset. The lease term was determined to be limited to the contractual term of 10 years.

When measuring lease liabilities for leases, the Company discounts lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at the date of lease recognition. Incremental borrowing rate applied in 2021 was approximately 13%.

Right-of-use assets and related lease liabilities have been presented as a separate line item in the statement of financial position. The maturity analysis of leases is disclosed in Note

The carrying amounts of right of use assets as at 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021 and 2022 were as follows:

GEL	Office Rent
Balance at 1 January 2021	240,977
Additions	3,824,380
Depreciation charge for the year	(508,032)
Balance at 31 December 2021	3,557,325
Depreciation charge for the year	(382,229)
Balance at 31 December 2022	3,175,096

The carrying amounts of lease liabilities as at 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021 and 2022 were as follows:

GEL	Office Rent
Lease liabilities at 1 January 2021	(300,571)
Interest charge	(360,266)
Addition	(3,824,380)
Payment of lease liability	792,114
Lease liabilities at 31 December 2021	(3,693,103)
Interest charge	(473,962)
Payment of lease liability	701,835
Lease liabilities at 31 December 2022	(3,465,230)

Amounts recognized in the statement of cash flows

GEL	2022	2021
Payments of lease liability	(227,873)	(431,848)
Interest paid	(473,962)	(360,266)
Total cash outflow for leases	(701,835)	(792,114)

15. Trade and other payables

GEL	2022	2021
Balancing electricity	41,218,351	73,103,183
Guaranteed capacity	15,640,490	43,951,306
Electricity to export	167,059	317,054
Direct contract (import)	597,508	292,935
Services received	4,276	43,453
Other payables	82,276	76,702
	57,709,960	117,784,633

The Company's exposure to currency and liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed in Note 17.

For the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021, based on netting agreements entered into by the Company and its customers, trade receivables of GEL 6,239,308 and GEL 11,101,310, respectively, were offset against trade payables towards the same counterparties.

16. Contract liability

Contract liability relates to non-cash consideration received from customer in exchange for future delivery of electricity. Non-cash consideration received from the customer was measured at fair value at contract inception, with reference to the date when the Company obtained control over the non-cash consideration. Changes in the fair value of non-cash consideration after the measurement date are not included in the transaction price.

17. Fair values and risk management

(a) Accounting classifications and fair values

The estimates of fair value are intended to approximate the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. However, given the uncertainties and the use of subjective judgment, the fair value should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate sale of the assets or transfer of liabilities.

The Company has determined fair values using valuation techniques. The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value determination that reflects the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The valuation technique used is the market comparison approach.

The management estimates that the fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values.

(b) Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk (see i);
- liquidity risk (see ii);
- market risk (see iii).

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

(i) Risk management framework

The management of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Management of the Company is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and cash and cash equivalents.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

GEL	Carrying amount	
	2022	2021
Trade receivables*	59,929,451	114,057,036
Cash and cash equivalents	41,886,981	31,698,058
	101,816,432	145,755,094

Trade receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the demographics of the Company's customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country, in which customers operate, as these factors may have an influence on credit risk. Approximately 33% (2021: 33%) of the Company's revenue is attributable to sales transactions with a single customer, JSC EnergoPro Georgia. The Company's export sales are to Azerbaijan, Turkey and Armenia comprising 55%, 23% and 22% respectively, of total export sales in 2022 (2021: Armenia – 61% and Azerbaijan – 39%).

The management of the Company established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before the Company's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Company's review includes analysis of the information from external sources, when available.

As a result of changes in the legislation, which took effect from 1 September 2014, the Company has acted as a principal bearing all credit risks for sold balancing and guaranteed electricity. Under the existing arrangements, the Company: (a) is responsible for making payments to producers of electricity for the produced and delivered balancing and guaranteed electricity; (b) is obliged to purchase the minimum amount of the predetermined electricity volume, if the supplier is unable to sell it through direct contracts; (c) is providing services directly to its customers and no other parties are involved.

More than 90% of the Company's customers have been transacting with the Company for several years, and losses have occurred infrequently. In monitoring customer credit risk, customers are grouped according to their credit characteristics, geographic location, aging profile, maturity and existence of previous financial difficulties. Trade receivables relate to the Company's wholesale customers. Current legislation does not envisage advance guarantees. No collateral in respect of Trade and other debtors is generally required.

100% of the Company's trade receivables as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is related to domestic wholesale customers. As at 31 December 2022, the Company had registered 56 wholesale domestic customers (31 December 2021: 46 customers).

Expected credit losses

A summary of the Company's exposure to credit risk for trade receivables:

GEL	Credit impaired	31 December 2022		31 December 2021	
		Gross	Impairment	Gross	Impairment
Low risk	No	60,459,539	(530,088)	115,047,773	(990,737)
High risk	Yes	7,770,067	(7,770,067)	4,038,258	(4,038,258)
		68,229,606	(8,300,155)	119,086,031	(5,028,995)

In monitoring customer credit risk, customers are grouped according to their credit characteristics, aging profile, maturity and existence of previous financial difficulties.

Low risk - the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and adverse changes in the economic and business conditions in the longer term are unlikely to reduce the ability of the customer to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The weighted average loss rate for low-risk grade is approximately 0.9% (2021: 0.9%).

High risk - the counterparties have a weak capacity to meet their contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and adverse changes in the economic and business conditions in the longer term may likely decrease the ability of the counterparties to fulfil their contractual cash flow obligations. Weighted average loss rate for high-risk grade is 100%. The Company has classified receivables that are overdue for 90 days or more as high risk exposures.

The Company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of expected losses in respect of trade receivables. The main component of this allowance is a individual loss component. The Company's trade receivables are mainly from the domestic customers who have long working experience with the Company and a good credit standing.

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

GEL	Impairment allowance	
	2022	2021
Balance at beginning of the year	(5,028,995)	(8,610,681)
Provision for expected credit losses	(3,271,160)	(4,908,697)
Recoveries during the year	-	8,490,383
Balance at end of the year	(8,300,155)	(5,028,995)

The allowance account in respect of trade receivables is used to record impairment losses until all possible opportunities for recovery have been exhausted; at that point, the amounts are written off against the financial asset directly.

Based on historic default rates, the Company believes that, apart from the above, no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of trade receivables.

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of GEL 41,886,981 at 31 December 2022 (2021: GEL 31,698,058), which represents its maximum credit exposure on these assets. The cash and cash equivalents are held with a leading Georgian bank, with short term issuer default rating of B based on rating agency Fitch ratings.

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

(iv) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Cash and cash equivalents are fully placed on the current account in the bank, which also enhances the liquidity position of the Company.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements.

31 December 2022

GEL	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Less than 12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	Over 5 years
Non derivative financial liabilities						
Lease liabilities	3,465,230	5,848,628	701,835	701,835	2,105,506	2,339,452
Trade and other payables	57,709,960	57,709,960	57,709,960	-	-	-
	61,175,190	63,558,589	58,411,795	701,835	2,105,506	2,339,452

31 December 2021

GEL	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Less than 12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	Over 5 years
Non derivative financial liabilities						
Lease liabilities	3,693,103	6,550,463	701,835	701,835	2,105,506	3,041,287
Trade and other payables	117,784,633	117,784,633	117,784,633	-	-	-
	121,477,736	124,335,096	118,486,468	701,835	2,105,506	3,041,287

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier, or at significantly different amounts.

(v) **Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Currency risk

Based on the "Electricity (Capacity) Market Rules" issued by the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources of Georgia, the Company is not exposed to significant currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Management does not have a formal policy of determining how much of the Company's exposure should be to fixed or variable rates instruments. However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses its judgment to decide whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favorable to the Company over the expected period until maturity.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

GEL	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Fixed rate instruments		
Financial assets	41,886,981	31,698,058
Financial liabilities	(3,465,230)	(3,693,103)
	38,421,751	28,004,955

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

(c) **Capital management**

Given the nature of the Company's operations, the Company does not have a formal capital management policy. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. In addition, there were no changes in capital management practices during the year.

18. Contingencies

(a) **Litigation**

In the opinion of management, there are no current legal proceedings or other claims outstanding, which could have a material effect on the result of operations or the financial position of the Company, and which have not been accrued or disclosed in these financial statements.

(b) **Taxation contingencies in Georgia**

The taxation system in Georgia is relatively new and is characterised by frequent changes in legislation, official pronouncements and court decisions, which are sometimes unclear, contradictory and subject to varying interpretations. A tax year remains open for review by the tax authorities during the three subsequent calendar years, however under certain circumstances a tax year may remain open longer.

These circumstances may create tax risks in Georgia that are more significant than in other countries with more developed taxation systems. Management believes that it has provided adequately for tax liabilities based on its interpretations of applicable Georgian tax legislation, official pronouncements and court decisions. However, the interpretations of the relevant authorities could differ and the effect on these financial statements, if the authorities were successful in enforcing their interpretations, could be significant.

19. Related parties

(a) Transactions with key management personnel

(i) Key management remuneration

Key management received the following remuneration during the year, which is included in salaries and wages (Note 7):

GEL	2022	2021
Salaries and bonuses	551,384	364,100

(b) Transactions with the Government of Georgia

The Government of Georgia indirectly holds 100% (2021: 100%) of the shares and 100% of voting rights of the Company and this gives the Government control over the Company. Additionally, the Company transacts in its daily operations with a number of entities that are either controlled, jointly controlled or under significant influence by the Government of Georgia. The Company applies the exemption in IAS 24 *Related Party Disclosures* that allows to present reduced related party disclosures regarding transactions with government-related entities.

Collectively, but not individually significant transactions

The Company operates in the energy sector dominated by entities directly or indirectly controlled by the Government of Georgia through its government-related entities.

These transactions are conducted in the ordinary course of the Company's business on terms comparable to those with other entities that are not government related. The Company has established procurement policies and approval processes for purchases of products and services, which are independent of whether the counterparties are government-related entities or not.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, management estimates that the aggregate amount of the Company's significant transactions with other government-related entities are at least 14% (2021: 11%) of its sales of balancing electricity and guaranteed capacity and 40% (2021: 35%) of its purchases of balancing electricity and guaranteed capacity.

20. Subsequent events

New Market Concept

Based on the decree N246 of the Government of Georgia dated 16 April 2020, new market concept (the "new market concept") was established. New market concept was initially planned to become effective starting from 1 July 2021. Based on the decree N244 and N89 issued by the Government of Georgia dated 31 May 2021 and 28 February 2022, respectively, coming into force of amendments in market concept were postponed till January 2022 and 1 September 2022. Before the new market concept becomes effective, the Company will continue its operations as before and JSC Georgian Energy Exchange will be operating in testing mode. After January 2022, the functions of the Company was planned to be reduced to the following:

- Purchase of electricity generated by the electricity producers with a guaranteed purchase agreement, for the beneficiaries of the renewable energy support scheme, at a contractual tariff and the sale of purchased electricity on the organized markets in order to earn electricity income.

- Ensure the secure supply of electricity to the occupied territories of Georgia, by purchasing electricity on organized markets, taking into account the new market concept and the requirements of the relevant legislation; and
- engage in the above transactions in the capacity of a wholesale public service organization.

Based on the decree N239 issued by the Government of Georgia dated 29 June 2023, amendments in the new market concept were further postponed till 1 July 2024.

Management does not expect that the planned legislative changes and the introduction of the new market concept will significantly affect the operations and financial performance of the Company.

21. Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for property and equipment, which is measured at revalued amounts.

22. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

(a) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Company at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured based on historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency differences arising in retranslation are generally recognized in profit or loss.

(b) Financial instruments

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

(ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; FVOCI – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

Modification of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different (referred to as 'substantial modification'), then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new financial asset is recognised at fair value. The Company performs a quantitative and qualitative evaluation of whether the modification is substantial, i.e. whether the cash flows of the original financial asset and the modified or replaced financial asset are substantially different. The Company assesses whether the modification is substantial based on quantitative and qualitative factors in the following order: qualitative factors, quantitative factors, combined effect of qualitative and quantitative factors. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In making this evaluation the Company analogizes to the guidance on derecognition of financial liabilities.

The Company concludes that the modification is substantial as a result of the following qualitative factors:

- change the currency of the financial asset;
- change in collateral or other credit enhancement;

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognises the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset is recalculated as the present value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified financial asset and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified financial asset.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified, and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

If a modification (or exchange) does not result in the derecognition of the financial liability the Company applies accounting policy consistent with the requirements for adjusting the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when a modification does not result in the derecognition of the financial asset, i.e. the Company recognises any adjustment to the amortised cost of the financial liability arising from such a modification (or exchange) in profit or loss at the date of the modification (or exchange).

Changes in cash flows on existing financial liabilities are not considered as modification, if they result from existing contractual terms. The Company treats the modification of an interest rate to a current market rate using the guidance on floating-rate financial instruments. This means that the effective interest rate is adjusted prospectively.

Company performs a quantitative and qualitative evaluation of whether the modification is substantial considering qualitative factors, quantitative factors and combined effect of qualitative and quantitative factors. The Company concludes that the modification is substantial as a result of the following qualitative factors:

- change the currency of the financial liability;
- change in collateral or other credit enhancement;
- inclusion of conversion option;
- change in the subordination of the financial liability.

For the quantitative assessment the terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(c) Impairment

(i) *Non-derivative financial assets*

The Company recognises loss allowances for ECLs on:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost;
- debt investments measured at FVOCI; and
- contract assets.
- The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:
- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 25 days past due.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 180 days past due according to the type of receivable.
- The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company individually makes an assessment with respect to the timing and amount of write-off based on whether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery. The Company expects no significant recovery from the amount written off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

An impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

(d) Property and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are initially measured at cost. Subsequently property and equipment are measured at fair value, based on periodic valuation by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment and is recognised net within other income/other expenses in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, any related amount included in the revaluation reserve as revaluation surplus is transferred to retained earnings.

(ii) Subsequent expenditure

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

(iii) Revaluation

A revaluation increase on property and equipment is recognised directly in the revaluation reserve in equity except to the extent that it reverses a previous revaluation decrease recognised in profit or loss, in which case it is recognised in profit or loss. A revaluation decrease on property and equipment is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it reverses a previous revaluation increase recognised directly in other comprehensive income, in which case the reversing amount is recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

(iv) Depreciation

Items of property and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed and ready for use. Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property and equipment, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset.

The estimated useful lives of significant items of property and equipment for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

- | | |
|------------------------------------|------------|
| – vehicles | 5 years; |
| – fixture and fittings | 4-5 years; |
| – computer and technical equipment | 4-5 years. |

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate.

(e) Share capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity.

(f) Employee short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(g) Revenue

(i) *Sale of electricity*

Revenue from the sale of electricity, including the export of electricity, in the course of ordinary activities, is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. No returns, trade discounts and volume rebates are made. Revenue is recognised when persuasive evidence exists, usually in the form of an executed sales agreement, that the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer, recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of electricity can be estimated reliably, there is no continuing management involvement with the electricity sold, and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. If it is probable that discounts will be granted and the amount can be measured reliably, then the discount is recognised as a reduction of revenue as the sales are recognised.

For sales of balancing electricity, the transfer usually occurs when the electricity is delivered to the point at the electricity grid system from where electricity is distributed into power lines and is considered to be received by the customer.

Since September 2014, due to changes in the regulatory framework, the Company has acted as a principal in the purchase and sale of guaranteed capacity and therefore recognises revenue and respective cost of sales. The Company charges no commission on the purchase and sale of the guaranteed capacity. For the purchase and sale of the guaranteed capacity before 1 September 2014 the Company acted in the capacity of an agent, rather than as the principal in the purchase and sale of guaranteed capacity transactions. Non-cash consideration received from customers is measured at fair value with reference to the date when the Company obtains control over the non-cash consideration. Changes in the fair value of non-cash consideration after the measurement date are not included in the transaction price.

(ii) *Services*

Revenue is recognized to the extent the Company has rendered services under respective laws and regulations, the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company.

(iii) *Performance Obligations*

The following table provides information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in contracts with customers, including significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition policies.

Type of product/service	Nature and timing of satisfaction of performance obligations, including significant payment terms	Revenue recognition under IFRS 15
Sales of electricity (local and foreign), including income from sales of:	While making sales based on contracts with customers, both domestic and foreign, customers obtain control over electricity simultaneously as electricity is delivered through the grid by the Company.	Revenue is recognized over time, as services are provided, based on the volume of transmitted electricity.
balancing electricity; guaranteed capacity; imported and exported electricity.	The Company calculates the tariff each month based on the actual prices of purchased electricity for that period. There are no discounts related to sales. Sales contracts do not contain a significant financing component.	
Provision of services to customers (local and foreign) - income from fixed-tariff services rendered.	Pursuant to “Electricity (Capacity) Market Rules”, the customers are to pay a predetermined service fee to the Company, based on the volume of transmitted electricity. Sales contracts do not contain a significant financing component.	Revenue is recognized over time, as services are rendered.

(h) Finance income and costs

The Company’s finance income and finance costs include:

- interest income;
- interest expense;
- the foreign currency gain or loss on financial assets and financial liabilities other than on balancing electricity.

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

Tariffs on balancing electricity are set according to the order “Electricity (Capacity) Market Rules” issued by the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources of Georgia. When determining tariffs, the Company considers the effect of the foreign exchange rate differences and adjusts the prices of balancing electricity accordingly. Foreign currency gain or loss on financial assets and financial liabilities in connection with sales of balancing electricity is recognized in revenue and cost of sales. The tariff for guaranteed capacity service is set by the Georgian National Energy and Water Supply Regulatory Commission (the “GNERC”).

(i) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises from current tax. Current tax is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

(i) Current tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax payable also includes any tax liability arising from dividends.

On 13 May 2016 the Parliament of Georgia passed the bill on corporate income tax reform (also known as the Estonian model of corporate taxation), which mainly moves the moment of taxation from when taxable profits are earned to when they are distributed. The law has entered into force in 2016 and is effective for tax periods starting after 1 January 2017 for all entities except for financial institutions (such as banks, insurance companies, microfinance organizations, pawnshops), for which the law should have become effective from 1 January 2023. In 2022 the Government of Georgia has approved the changes to the current corporate tax model in Georgia for financial institutions, applicable from 2023. According to the amendments to the legislation, the part of financial institutions will no longer switch to the Estonian tax model.

The new system of corporate income taxation does not imply exemption from Corporate Income Tax (CIT), rather CIT taxation is shifted from the moment of earning the profits to the moment of their distribution, i.e. the main tax object is distributed earnings. The Tax Code of Georgia defines Distributed Earnings (DE) to mean profit distributed to shareholders as a dividend. However, some other transactions are also considered as DE, for example non-arm's length cross-border transactions with related parties and/or with persons exempted from tax are also considered as DE for CIT purposes. In addition, the tax object includes expenses or other payments not related to the entity's economic activities, free of charge supply and over-limit representative expenses.

Tax reimbursement is available for the current tax paid on the undistributed earnings in the years 2008-2016, if those earnings are distributed in 2017 or further years.

The corporate income tax arising from the payment of dividends is accounted for as an expense in the period when dividends are declared, regardless of the actual payment date or the period for which the dividends are paid. The amount of tax payable on a dividend distribution is calculated as 15/85 of the amount of the net distribution.

The Tax Code of Georgia provides for charging corporate income tax on certain transactions not related to the entity's economic activities, free of charge supplies and representative expenses over the allowed limit. The Company considers the taxation of such transaction as outside of the scope of IAS 12 Income Taxes and accounts for the tax on such items as taxes other than on income.

(j) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

As a lessee

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments.

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets, including renting access to transmission line poles. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

A lease term reflects the Company's reasonable estimate of the period during which the underlying asset will be used. In determining the lease term the Company bases its judgement on the broader economics of the contract and the underlying asset, rather than the contractual terms only and allows factors like economic penalties, legislative approach to renewal of the lease, forthcoming changes in regulation and the future business plans of the Company to be effectively captured in the estimate of the lease term.

(i) *Interests in equity-accounted investees*

The Company's interests in equity-accounted investees comprise interests in joint venture.

A joint venture is an arrangement in which the Company has joint control, whereby the Company has rights to the net assets to the arrangement, rather than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities. Interests in joint venture are accounted for using the equity method and are recognised initially at cost. The cost of the investment includes transaction costs.

The financial statements include the Company's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of equity accounted investees, after adjustments to align the accounting policies with those of the Company, from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases.

When the Company's share of losses exceeds its interest in an equity-accounted investee, the carrying amount of that interest including any long-term investments, is reduced to zero, and the recognition of further losses is discontinued, except to the extent that the Company has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of the investee.

23. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2023 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements. The following new and amended standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements:

- *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1).*
- *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts.*
- *Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2).*
- *Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8).*